Gov.e'.a'nmsm‘dar INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
| 'RAJYA SABHA
STARREI) aues-rmu NO. 100
| ._1'0 BE ANswenﬁo ON 29.0#.2015
PAYMENT OF mmmum PENSION or RUPEES ONE -mousmn

- *100. SHRIMATI RiENUKA GHOWBHURY,

Wiil the Minzister of LABOUR ANI) EMI'I..OYNEENT be piease& to
state: S \

(a) whether the Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO) has
put on hold the decision regarding payment of a minimum ;pennsion
‘of Rs. 1000 per month; -

(b) if so, the reasons for delay in implesmentaﬁion of the decision; and

{c) the corrective sﬁeps taken by Gwemmamt in.this regard?

AﬁSWlER

MiNISTER OF STATE([G) F'DR M\BOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU BFATTATREYA) :

(a)jto(c): A statemant is lald on the ‘lrab!e oif the chse.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) "ro (c) OF RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 100 YO BE ANSWERED ON
20.07.2015 BY SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY REGARDING
PAYMENT CF thrwu pensmn OF RUPEES ONE mousmn.

(8 . Mo, Sir. The provision of minimum pension of Rs. 1000/- per
month under the Employees’ Pension Scheme (EPS), 1995 which was
notified vide GSR No. 593 (E) dated 19.08.2014 was valid for 2014-15
- only. However, the Union Cabinet in its meating held on 29.04.2015
has approved the c:cmtinuation of mimmum ‘pension of Rs. 1000/- per
_ month under EPS, 1995 beyond 2014»1& with certaln conditionalities.'
lnstwctlons& have been issued to Employees’ 'Provident Fund
_Organisatién (EPFO) to releasg monthly pens.ion under EPS, 1995 with
the minimum pension: pmvisioﬁ from the -mpmth of Apﬂl, 2015 onwards.

(b) & (c): Do not arise in view of reply to part (a) of the Qimét_ion
above. - o IR -
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" GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINIST mr or LABOUR AND amzpmvmsu'r

RJ\JYA SABHA
‘F;TARRED QUEST!ON NO.. 105
UNIVERSAL AGCOU!‘!T NUMﬁﬁR
*105-18HRI T. RATHIE!!AVEL: | '

| ‘ WHI the Mmls&er of LAE%OU‘R Ahlm EMPLOYMENT be pleasml to
state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Employees’ Provident Fund

' Organisation (EPFO) has notifledd an order to make Universal
Account Number (UAN) mandatos‘y fmr all employers covered under
the Employees® Provident Fumds andl Mtsceltanecus Provisions Act,
1952; - :

(b) if so, the detaiis thereof; and

{c) what are the reasons for making the UAN mandatory for the
employears? '

ANSW!ER" -

MINI‘STER OF ‘STA'I'E(EC) FOR LABOUR !\ND EM?PLOYMEN’T
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATIREYA) '
(aj to (c): A statementis laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED. TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 105 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2015
BY SHRI T. RATHINAVEL REGARDING UNIVERSAL ACCOUNT NUMBER.

{a) to (c): Yes, Sir. The Emplcyees’ Provident Funé Organlsatlon (EPFO)
has mandated the :am;ployers to do the ft:lﬁowlns;' ' ,

i

Employer of the emtab!ishment c.ovemd under the Employees’ Provident
Funds & Mlscellaaeous Provisions (EPF&MP) Act, 1952 is to get the
declaration In Form No. 11(New) from all the employees joining the
establishment in a moi'nth and eligible to become member of the Fund
and upload the -sanr:e in Universal Aecount Niumber (UAN) Portal within

25 days of cloSea of each month.

iv.

A £

‘Employer of the establishmont covered undcsr tha EPF & MP Act, 1952
Is to disseminate the UAN generatead by EPFO to all his existing

employees who are members of the Fund within 15 days from the
receipt of UAN and get acknowiedgammnt frtm: them. :

Employer of the estalﬁishment covered under the EPF&M? Act, 1952 Is
to get the UAN activated by his employees who are membaﬂs of tho
Fund within 15 days of snch dis&emlmat!on. _.

Employer of the estab!ishmeﬁt covuréti under the EPF&MP Act, 1952 Is
to duly seed the Know Your Customer (KYC) details of such members
{such as bank account details, Fermanent Account Number (PAN),
AADHAAR, etc.) within one month of tho receipt of UAN so as to emable
them to avail the services from EPFO. | ‘

" Employer of the m;tablishment covered under the EPF & MP Act, 1952
-is to seed MBHAAR Numbers in respect of the members who have got
AADHAAR within one month of recelpt of UAN. Wherever the members

do not have AinAAR, th@ employer Is to obtain a certificate from
such members of the Fund to the effect that they have no AADHAAR
within one month of receipt of UAN. As soon as the AADHAAR is
submitted by any member, the employer is directed to upload the same
on the UJ&N Portal within 15 days of mceipt. . .

Employer of ﬂu- essstablishment coveirmi under the EPF & MP Act, 1952
is to ensure inc orporation of UAN and to seed all relevant information
In the claim for;m before forwarding t!m sams to EPFO.

These ditrections are to ensure that information be uploaded

oniine which will hiekp in giving online services to Provident Fund (PF)
subscr;bers and einsure portabﬁlity of their PF daposit.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA :
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

| uNsTARREn_QUEmrmuZ NO. 1051
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2015

TDS ON PREMATURE PF WITHDRAWALS
1051. SHRI RANJIB mswAL o

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pléasgad to
state: ' : .

(a) whether Government has decided to deduct tax at source on
premature Provident Fund (PF) withdrawals;

(b} if so, the detalls thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government is aware that almost all the trade unicns in
the country have opposed the said decision and called it anti-
worker who often withdraw the PF money under dire need;

~ (d) if so, whether ,Goﬁemmeﬁt_:"proposc;s‘ to withdraw the said decision;
and : '

(e) if so, the details thereof ami if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE(IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a): Yes, Siir, but subject to the provisaons of Section 1192A of
Fmance Ac&, 2015,

(b): Provislorm relating to deduc't!on of tax at source existed in
Income Tax Act, 1961 at Schedule IV of the Act. However, the
provisions for Tax ‘Deduction at ‘Source (TQS) could nat be
implemented because of the complexuty of the process presc:ribed_

- therein.

In the Finance Act, 2015, a new Section 192A has been
introduced simplifying the process for deduction of the tax in certain
cases. The provisions of Section 192A inter alia include:
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1. There is no doduction on the wisthdrawat If it is being made after
five years of doposit.

2. No deduction of tax is made if the amuunt of witkdrawal is !ess
than Rupees Thirty Thousand. :

3. No deduction is made If the hensﬂcla:"y Informs that his' income
is _below taxable limit by sabmaittlng Form No, 15G/15H, as the
case may ba.

4. In residual cases wherein income of the benaﬂclary was taxable
- in the year in which contribution towards Employees’ Provident
Fund (EPF) has been made, only 10 per cent of TDS is deducted if
Permanent Account Number (PAN) is given by the beneficiary. In
case, the ibemef’czary fails to give his PAN, tax at maximum
marginal rate l.e. 34.608 per cent is deducted.

(- ,s::me re‘present'ations have been received from the frade
unions in this regard. However, the said provision is not anti-worker as
it does not intend to deduct tax at source from the withdrawal benefits
of the benaﬁciary who are low wage eamers.

(d) & (e): No piroposai for withdrawal of the above prov;sim is at
present under consideration of the Government. :
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MlNllSTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED GUES‘“ON NO. 1043.
'l'l) BE ANSWERED DN 29.GI7.2015

SCHEME TO PROVIDE HOMES TO EPF ACCOUNT HOLDERS -

+1043. SHRI NAZIR AH_MED mwm- :
MIR MOHAMMAD FAYAZ:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any scheme to provide homes
to Employees Provident Fund (EPF) account holders;

(b) if so, the detaifs thereof; and _
{c) the number of persons likely to be bcaneﬁtsaé by it?
| ~ ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE(IG) FOR U\BOUR AND EMPLOYMENT '
(SHRI BARDARU BIATTATREYA)

| (a): " No, Sir.

(b) & (¢): Do not arise in view of nej;ly to ;iart (a) of the Question
above. : . | . '
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 GOVE xsw SIENT OF INDIA
wslms'rmr OF LABOUR AND EMPL@YIMENT
' RAJYA SABHA
UNS?ARRI"!) QUESTION NO. 1848
~ TOBE AN!:W!..RED ON 05, 08.2015

' s&s'ru.—msm o#_pr CLAIMS
1848. SHRI S. wmswew

Will the Mmister of LABOUR AMD EMPLOYMENT he pleased to
state: :

(a)’ whether it is a fact that the Employees' Provident Fund
Organisation (EPFO) has settled - 11 06 lakh claims like PF
withdrawals in June, 2015; :

(b) whether it is also a fact that the IZPFO has m.andawd to settle all
_claims within 20 days; ' -

{c) whether it is also a fact that EPFO has take-n !andmark decision to
unveil Nidhi Aapke Nikat or PF Near You, and :

(d) if so, the oh;ectwes achieved in this regard?

- ANSWER

'MINISTER OF STATE(IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. : :

(c) Yes, s:r. The fwsi Nidhi Aapke Nikat or PF Near You was
held on 10" July, £015. It is a _continuous public engagement
Programme to be he!«fl on 10" of every month or subsequent working
day if 10‘“ is a holiday.

()= The objective of organizing Nidhi Aapke Nikat or PF Near
Youi by Employees’ Prov:de-m Fund. Organisation (EPFO) is to be more
accessible to its d:fferent stakeholders. It aims to bring all the
stakeholders on a c‘ommon.pla_ﬁorm and facilitate exchange of ideas

‘and dissemination of . information regarding new initiatives besides
grievance redressal and takifnq feedback. Nidhi Aapke Nikat adopts a |

~ 'broad based and partitc:ipatwmrv approach
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GOVERNMENT OF lND!A -
MINIS?RY OF LABOUR AND. EMP'LOYMENT
' RAJYA SABHA : |

UNSTARREnQUEswou- NO. 2644
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.08.2015

Nousnsnummoﬁ OF PF BY COMPANIES IN UTTARAKHAND
12644. SHRI RAJ BABBAR:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMP%.OYMENT be pieasad to
state:

' (a) the details of the companies in Uttaarakhamd which are. running in
Ioss and did not open the pool for the amount of providenzt fund
deducted. from the iabourers for the Ias,t few years even after '
“directions. issued by Govemment' and '

(b) the details of steps taken by Govemment to protect the pmvident
fund of such Ialbeurers of the State? ' -

ANSWEER

MINISTER OF .;TATE(IC} FOR LABoUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a): Employees’ Provident _-Fulnd Cirgg;amsat:on {EPFO) does not
differentiate between profit or loss making companies covered under
Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions (EPF & MP)
Act, 1952. However, thirty three establishments covered under the Act
in the State of Uttarakhand have defaulted in depositing Provident
Fund and alillled dues amounting to Rs. 57.96 crore.

{b): EPFO takes fn::klowmg actloms against the defau!ting companies
including those situaated in Ui:trakhamd undel the provisions of EPF &
MP Act, 1952: o : -

i. Proceadings uu’eder Section 7A 0! the Ac.t for assessment of dues
- are initiated.
fi. Prosecution for non—depos:t of dmes is lanunched under Section 14
of the Act. s
ili. First !nformatm»n Reports (Flﬂs) are filed under Section 406/409
of Indian Penal Code (IPC) for nan»deposut of employees’ share of
~ contribution recovered’ from wages of employees and not
. deposited to EP’FO account.
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~ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

'RAJYA SAlklﬁA |

UNS‘!‘ARRED QUESTION NO 2638
TiD BE ANSWERED ON 12 08. 2015

N!DHI MPKA NIKA'! PROGRAMME OF EPFO

2638. SHRI RAVI PRﬁKASH VERMA'
- SHRI A.U. SINGH ‘DEO' 7 h

"Will the Minister of LABOU[R AND EMPLOYME&T be pleasa«rl to
state: :

(a) whether Government has umve:led Nidhi Aapka Nikat, a public
outreach programme of Emplloyeres Provident Fund Organisation
(EPFO) in the recent past;

(b) if so, the details and the sa[hent fea1ture$ thereof;

(c) the zone-wise number of customer grievances/complaints received
by EPFO durmq 2014-15 so far and the number of them addres;sed
~and pendency as on date; and

- (d) the extent to which the Nidhi Aaplqa Nikat programme will be able

to check increasing number of customer szlrievanceslcomplaints in-

~ various l PFO cernﬂres in thee country? 3

_ANSWEIR .

MINISTER OF STATE(IC) FOR LAIB@UR AND EMPLOYMENT
_ (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a): Yes, Sir,

(b The de taals and sakent featuires of Nidhi Aapke Nikat launched by
Kmployees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFiC))i on 10" July 2015, are
as follows:- S ,

i. !t is a public outreach programme:. :
ii. It is proposed to be held on 10" of the month and on the next
workmg day if the 10t happens to be a holiday. |
Contd..ZI—
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iil. It is held in all the 122 f:eld offices of EPFO across the country
and is to be pre.-saded over by the Officer- in-charge.
lv. Various new initiatives in the iinterest of emp!oyeeslemployers
taken by EPFO are explamezd during the programme.
v. Itis an entieanvour by EPFO to bring together all its different
- stakeholders on a common platform. | :
vi. It encourages employees and employers to give their
suggestions and feedback regarding the different issues
~ affecting EPFO besides lredressing grlevances. '

(c): The zone-wis.e deta:lls of c.ustomm gﬂevanceslcomplaints
' ret:eived byr EPFO durmg 2014-45 are at Annex. _

(d): EPFC has been consistently im;provmg its service delivery using
a number of Information Technology (IT) initiatives. As a result, the
. number of grievances received annual!y has conéidérably come down.

While 2 74,976 grievances were received In 2011-12, this has reduced
by 32.91 per cent to 1 84 480 in 2014-15. C '

‘Nidhi Aapke Nakat’ not only aetopts parﬁcipatory ami broad
based approach in dealing wi'&h its stakeholders, but also disseminates
information regardmg the new initiatives taken in the interest of
stakeholders. Such measures in due course bring about greater public:
awareness of the rights and respon_slbilities of all the stakeholders and
will in turn, check the number of grievances in future. '
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}AMNEX'

ANNEX REFERED TOIN RE:PLY T0 PART (c) OF IRAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
'NO. 2638 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.08.2015 BY SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA, SHRI
‘AU SINGH DE"O REGARD!NG NIDHI AAPKA NIKAT I’ROGRAMME OF EPFO.

The Zone Wise details of -éus{omer:g'rievancés' receivead by EPFO during 2014-15

Name of Zone: ' Qpenin’g — Receipts Disposal Pending as
~ | Balance - , on

| ) | 31.03.2015
Deihi & Uttarakhand 116 | 23028 | 23128 | 16
Faryans & Rojasthan | 52 | 13500 | 13543 5
“Punjab & Himachal | 67 | 4631 | 4372 6
Pradesh | | | o
Bihar & Uttar Pradesh | 40 | 7868 | 7898 BED
Andhra Pradesh & | ag5 | 16023 | 16296 152
Odisha S : EREE R |
Kamataka & Goa | 902 23500 54312 180
Tamil Nadu & Kerala 466 | 21747 22152 61
WestBengal & North- | 85 | 10732 10782 34
East Region - :
"Maharashtra & 11848 | 41620 | 4230 | 1017
C'hhattisgarh‘ . B EEE : N
Gujaral & Madhya | 60 | 7422 | 7474 8"
Pradesh N B ; A
Head Office/Others | 446 | 14800 | 10004 656
TOTAL | 4587 | 184480 | 182321 2169
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GOVERNM!:NT OF !NDIA ‘
MiN! 51'RY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYI\ SAG!HA

" UJMSTARRED QUES’!’!ON NO. 2642
TO BE ANSWERED OIN IZ;OB 2015

‘ ENCENITW’!SE av EFFO TOITS SUIEISC_RIBERS
' 21542. SHRI PAUL MEANOJ PAND!AM' :

- Wi thee Mim‘stea of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be p!easad to
state: - \ :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Employees' Provident Fund
Organization (EEPF()) is Iooking for ways to keep subscribers in its
fold;

(b) whether it is alsc 'a fact that the EPFO is worried it could hnse
subscribers to the National Penslon !ﬁystem (NPS) which has been
offering better returns in thc- last few years as much as 20 per c:ent
in.comparison to EPFO’s 8.75 per cent return; .

(c) whether it is also a fact that the EPFO is exploring various options
to incentivise its subscribers to keep mcmey m Pr ovident Fund
accounts; and :

(d) if so, the details thg’areof? ,
| . N  ANSWER

MiNlS'ﬂ"ER OF S‘{ATE(IC) iFOR LABOUR Ai\lb EMPLOYMENT
' (Sii'lRI BANUARU DA I’TATRLYA)

- (a) & (b): Empioyees. Providant Fund Organisatmn (EPFO) is
entrusted to :mplement the pmvisions of Empltoyees’ Provident Funds
and Miscellaneous Provisions (EPF & MP) Act, 1952 and Schemes
framed thercunder which marndate coverage of workers of certain
categories of estaiblnshments. Presentﬂy, there is no option for the
employees covered under the Act to opt for National Pension System
(N?S) -

(c) No such "_proposal is under consideration of - the
Government. SR '
. ,(ﬁ):‘r . Does not arise. in viemi of reply to pért_ {c) of the.Question

above.
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GOVERNMENT OF IND!A
MEN!STRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
RAJYA SABHA '

‘ UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2639
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.08.2015
UNCLAIMED PROVIDENT FUNDS

12639, SHRI SANJAY 'RAUT: -

Wil the Minister of U\BOUR AND EMPLQYMENT be p!eased to
state: _ : :

(a) whether itis a fact that more than Rs. 9000 crore provldent funds
are unclaimed from Govemment so far; .

(b) if so, the detalls thereof and the reasons for uncialmed provident
funds; ' :

(¢) whether Government is consndering to put such unclaimed names
on Government website for facilitation of the beneflciaries to track
their accounts; and ' ' X

(d) if so, the detauls there’of?

- ANSWER o
MIN!STER OF STATE(IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANBARU DATTATREYA)

(a): There is no tmclaimed- amount .in Employees’ Provident Fund
. (EPF). However, as per para 72(6) of the Employees’ Provident Fund

Scheme, 1952, certain amounts are classified as ‘Inoperative |
Accounts’ in which contributions have not been received for thirty six
months continuously. All such Inoperative Accounts have, however,
definite claimants. : o '
(b): As per Annual A’g:c'o;unt of Employees’ Provident Fund
Organisation (EPFO),  Rs. 27,448.54 crores has been classified as
Inoperative Accounts of Empioyees’ Provident Fund as on 31 03.2014.

' The reasons for such moperat:ve accounts are as under‘-

i. The members after sw:tching the 3ob from one covered
establishment to another do not get. the funds transferred to their
present account. As a result, the old account becomes
inoperative after thirty six months.
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The interest eamed on the deposits with EPFQ is exempted from
Income Tax. Therefore, there exlsts an mcent;ve of leaving the

balance amount wnth EPFO.
Such deposits are safe & secure investments and cannot be

attached even by a decree of any COurt. B

(c) & (d) No, Sir.'However, the fo!lowlng steps ha\re ‘been taken by

EPFO to facilitate the beneficiaﬂes to cla;m their provident fund .
accumulatlons.- : .

M

(if)

(i)

EPFO has launched a portal namely ‘!neperative Accounts Online
Help Desk’ to assist the members to !dentify their inoperative
accounts. : : R :

Instructions ‘have been issued to reconci!e the Inoperative
Accounts on prlerrty and further identify the beneficiaries through

employers. :

EPFO has allotted umque permanent numbers to its members

called Universal Account Number (UAN) which will enable to
identify the members without interm.ediation of the employers.

Besides, awareness campaigns ‘have been undertaken

through the electronic as well as print med!a from time to time to
educate the members to trai}sf_er or withdraw their PF accumulations.

As a resu'l,t'of‘ the above StepSg the total amount paid to the

beneficiaries from inoperative accounts has shown an increase in the
last three years. The total amount paid out of inoperative accounts
during the last three years is. as under:s

Year Amouﬁt'semed (Rupees in crore)
204112 | - 955,51
2012-13 A : ' 2890.40
201314 | . N 4316.71
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